Questions and Answers

RFP NNS06173529R

Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ)

Task Order

Paint and Refurbish Levels 7 thru 10 of the A-1 Test Stand

Q.  Section 01010, 1.1, Page 1, reads that “Grating will be removed by others and reinstalled after painting is completed. CLIN 0003 & 0004 are for the removal and installation of grating. Will this item possible be done by others or will successful contractor have these items as part of their work scope? 

A.   The successful contractor will remove the old grating and install the new grating per the RFP.  The specification is in error. 

Q.  Section 01010, 1.1, Page 1, specifies wet blasting with pretox additive then followed up with dry abrasive blast. Would dry blasting with containment and dust collection be acceptable as the initial blast if you are going to dry blast after a wet blast? It would seem more cost effective to dry blast to the standard of cleaning needed. 

A.  (Technical personnel unavailable, answer will be published on his return)

Q.  Section 01010, 1.4, Page 2, States that periodically access to the construction area will be restricted.  If 24 hour notice is given then no compensation for standby during restricted period. Will contractor be given credit (additional time) for contract time lost during restricted period? 

A.  (Technical personnel unavailable, answer will be published on his return)

Q.  Section 09970, 2.4, Page 4, Sealant Compound is specified. Specifically where will sealant be applied? Is this item a Lump Sum Item, Incidental to Painting or will it be paid for by the unit i.e. LF or tube? 

A.  (Technical personnel unavailable, answer will be published on his return)

Q.  Section 09970, 2.5.1 Page 4, Coating System calls for a Hydrophobic Acrylic Dry Fall paint system. Has this system been tested on the existing coating? 

A.  (Technical personnel unavailable, answer will be published on his return)

Q.  Section 09970, 3.1.2 Page 6, Abrasive Blasting calls for a spot cleaning. Is spot cleaning the real intention or is full removal of existing coating intended? To what standard should the steel be cleaned, SP-6, SP10? 

A. (Technical personnel unavailable, answer will be published on his return)

Q.  Is there any additional time allowed for the painting of the crane? 

A. (Technical personnel unavailable, answer will be published on his return)

Q.  How does CLIN 1 work? Do you get paid this amount for every day you work or only once initially? 

A.  It is up to the contractor to figure out what it cost, on a per day basis to Mobilize/Demobilize/Rent Equipment necessary (i.e., scaffolding, industrial hygienist, etc.).  The per day cost then translate to each Task Order based on the number of days the contractor requires to perform Mobilization/Demobilization procedures.  The Task Orders are to be firm-fixed price, so every Task Order will have this line item, but the dollar amount may vary depending of the complexity of the job.

Q.  Is there a government estimate of the quantities for the CLIN lines that are units? 

A.  Yes, for the Task Order.  However, these quantities are not guaranteed and the contractor is responsible for verification, in addition, there shall be no change orders will be issued to increase quantities as a result of these estimates.
TASK ORDER

Paint and Refurnish Levels 7 thru 10 of the A-1 Test Stand

CLIN 2
approx  204,000 SF

CLIN 3
approx  194,000 SF
CLIN 4 & 5
approx     12,000 SF

CLIN 6
approx      3,168 SF

Can we be provided with the Government Quantity Estimate for CLINs 1 through 8?

Q.  Would it be possible to come by one day next week and shoot a couple of pictures?

Request another opportunity to view the task site for RFP # NNSO06173529.  This solicitation came out very quick and not all of our personnel were available.

Is it possible to request subsequent site visits prior to bid day?

A.  There will be an additional site visit on Wednesday, October 18, 2006 at 9am.  It is acceptable to take photographs at the site.

Q.  Request a copy of the Site visit attendees on 10/3/06.

A.  The Site Visit Sign-in sheets are posted on the web.

Q.  Will the government require the contractor to be SSPC, QP-1 and QP-2 certified     prior to award and during the performance period?

A.  The SSPC certifications are not required but will be considered in the evaluation of technical qualifications of bidders. 

Q.  Will project require USL&H insurance rates since it’s partially over water? 

A.  USL&H insurance rates shouldn't come into play regarding this job due to the fact that the job isn't partially over water.

Q.  Does refinishing of the operator’s cab go with the Base Bid or the Crane? 

A.  Refinishing the operator's cab shall be part of the base bid.

Q.  The NASA emblem is indicated as being painted on the West face of the building; does it occur on any other face? 

A.  The NASA emblem shall be painted on both the east and west faces of the building. 

Q.  The Specs reference that the “lead” should be removed, handled, and disposed of according to federal, state, and local regulations.  General Note #3 from the drawings further states that “…the provisions of applicable local, state, and federal regulations shall be strictly enforced.”  Wouldn’t that equate to the contactor “holding” a Hazardous Materials Abatement & Remediation license from the Mississippi State Board of Contractors as required by local, state, and federal regulations? 

A.  Section 13283N specifies that a competent person (CP) shall be employed by the Contactor.  The (CP) is trained in the recognition and control of lead hazards in    accordance with current federal, state, and local regulations.

Q.  Section 01010, Page 1, 1.1  SUMMARY, paragraph 3: “Grating will be removed by others and re-installed after painting is completed.” Page 47 of RFP (page 3 of Task Order 1: Order for Supplies or Services) under Column B has CLIN 5 to “Remove and install new 2-1/2” heavy duty steel grating…”; line item “CLIN 4 – Remove and install new 1-1/2” aluminum grating”; which direction do we follow? 

A.   The contractor shall replace grating as specified in the RFP. 

Q. Per Section 09970, page 5, 3.1.1 GENERAL, paragraph 4:  “The Contractor shall install protective coverings….”  During the pre-bid walk-thru, we were told that the “Owner” would provide this task? 

A.  SSC will cover it equipment it desires to protect.  The contractor shall provide protective coverings for the containment of the work and any specific areas that are not to be painted as specified in the specifications, i.e. stainless steel, copper, etc. 
Q.  Will weather conditions factor into the calendar days allowed for the completion of the project? 

A.   The contractor should make reasonable accommodations for weather delays in the scheduling of work.  The COTR will keep a record of official weather delays that occur during the contract.

Q.  Will the contract time be adjusted for inclement weather days?  Example:  Hurricanes, high winds, excessive humidity, etc.?

A.  (Technical personnel unavailable, answer will be published on his return)

Q. Will it be possible to utilize the concrete “pit” at the base of the test stand to temporarily contain contaminated water?  

A.  No

Q.  If not, will surface prep and hygiene water be allowed to be pumped into a “ground-level” holding tank? 

A.   Yes

Q.  Past experiences have proven that the surface prep operations tend to cause vibrations that will break loose existing dust on the interior of the office structure.  Will the office continue to me “manned” during this period?  

A.  Yes

Q.  Will the contractor be responsible for these emissions? 

A.  No

Q.  Under the SURFACE PREPARATION LEGEND of the drawings Method A states that HOLD TIGHT 102 is to be incorporated in the wet blast.  In the Specifications, Section 01010, page 1, 1.1, paragraph 4 indicates that a follow-up dry blast is to come behind the wet blast.  What is the purpose of this? 

A. This is a process which the Contractor will blast the surfaces with dry air to remove debris and standing water left over from the water blasting. 

Q.  Will it be possible to submit and receive questions after the cut-off date of Tuesday, October 10th?  There is a strong possibility that questions will arise from coatings suppliers, scaffolding companies, containment constructors, etc.  Who will “field” these technical questions? 

A.  No

Q.  Section 13283N, page 4 of the Specifications, SD-07 Certificates, indicates 3rd-Party Consultant qualifications.  If the contactor has “in house” capabilities, are 3rd-Party consultants necessary? 

A.  No

Q.  Note #6 of the General Notes on the drawings indicate that the contractor will contact the COTR of severely corroded areas and that they will be marked for “future repair”.  Will “repair” be conducted prior to the completion of Task Order 1, so that the specified finishes may be applied, or will this be “overlooked” and have no effect on the inspection process?

A.  If the repair is completed in time that it can be painted, it should be painted. If the repair is not completed, it does not have to be painted. 

Q.  Does the contractor furnish crane or can the NASA crane be used?

A.  (Technical personnel unavailable, answer will be published on his return)

Q.  Does the contractor have to have a MS lead removal or lead abatement License?

A.  (Technical personnel unavailable, answer will be published on his return)

Q.  Will the contractor need to do a NACI investigation in order to meet the requirements for a PIV Contractor Access card?

A.  Refer to RFP NNS06173529R, Attachment F, page 48.

Q.  If so, who would we go through and how much does it cost for each individual?

A.  N/A

Q.  Will additional time be added if Additive Item #8 is awarded?

A.  (Technical personnel unavailable, answer will be published on his return)

Q.  Is coal slag an acceptable blast media?

A.  (Technical personnel unavailable, answer will be published on his return)

Q.  Can dust collectors be used in containment in lieu of water to control dust during the cleaning operation?

A.  (Technical personnel unavailable, answer will be published on his return)

